
http://www.facebook.com/share.php?u=http://www.informIT.com/title/9781587204326
http://twitter.com/?status=RT: download a free sample chapter http://www.informit.com/title/9781587204326
https://plusone.google.com/share?url=http://www.informit.com/title/9781587204326
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://www.informit.com/title/9781587204326
http://www.stumbleupon.com/submit?url=http://www.informit.com/title/9781587204326/Free-Sample-Chapter


I’m the Boss of Me



This page intentionally left blank 



I’m the Boss of Me
A Guide to Owning Your Career

Jeanne Beliveau-Dunn
with Marilyn R. Freedman



© 2017 by Jeanne Beliveau-Dunn

For information about buying this title in bulk quantities, or for special sales opportunities (which 
may include electronic versions; custom cover designs; and content particular to your business, 
 training goals, marketing focus, or branding interests), please contact our corporate sales department 
at corpsales@pearsoned.com or (800) 382-3419.

For government sales inquiries, please contact governmentsales@pearsoned.com. 

For questions about sales outside the U.S., please contact intlcs@pearson.com. 

Company and product names mentioned herein are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective owners.

All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. This publication is protected by 
 copyright, and permission must be obtained from the publisher prior to any prohibited reproduction, 
storage in a retrieval system, or transmission in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, recording, or likewise. For information regarding permissions, request forms, and the 
appropriate contacts within the Pearson Education Global Rights & Permissions Department, 
please visit www.pearsoned.com/permissions/.

Printed in the United States of America

First Printing July 2016

ISBN-10: 1-58720-432-0

ISBN-13: 978-1-58720-432-6

Pearson Education LTD.

Pearson Education Australia PTY, Limited.

Pearson Education Singapore, Pte. Ltd.

Pearson Education Asia, Ltd.

Pearson Education Canada, Ltd.

Pearson Educación de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.

Pearson Education—Japan

Pearson Education Malaysia, Pte. Ltd.

Library of Congress Control Number: 2016939719

http://www.pearsoned.com/permissions/


To the many parents, educators, counselors, and 
psychologists who have dedicated their lives to 

helping family and others achieve, succeed, and find 
their way through life’s choices and challenges.



This page intentionally left blank 



Contents

Preface  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xiv

Chapter 1 You Are Who You Are Because of Your Choices  . . . . . . . . 1

A Challenged Beginning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Building Resilience and Strength. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Empower Yourself  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

How Successful People Create Their Success. . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Contrast Shows You What You Want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Contrast Doesn’t Need to Be Big 
to Work for You. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Push toward Change or Shrink from It, 
It’s Your Choice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Choose Love When Fear Calls. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Two Operating Models: Love and Fear . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Stay Out of the Bubble, Stay Off Autopilot . . . . . . . . 15

A Bucket List for Success . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Build the Self-Empowered Road to Success . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Happiness First . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Getting Down to Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Chapter 2 You Are a Work in Progress—Challenge 
Yourself to Get Better  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Give Up the Idea That the Way You Are Now 
Is the Way You Will Always Be. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Practice Self-Control Because It Doesn’t 
Come Naturally. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Use Self-Talk Plus Self-Control to 
Choose Your Operating Model. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Using Emotional Intelligence Helps You 
Connect with Yourself and Others . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Don’t Check Your Feelings at the Door  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Build Self-Awareness So You Can See 
Where You’re Going . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Avoid Artificial Limits So You Don’t Get Lost. . . . . . . . . . . 39
Courage and Resilience Will Support You 
When Things Get Tough  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41



viii I’M THE BOSS OF ME

Focus and Discipline  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Using Discipline to Make Progress  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Getting Down to Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

Chapter 3 Do You Know What You Want from 
Your Career and Life?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Let Curiosity Lead You. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Discovering Your Work. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

If You Don’t Know, Experiment! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Exposure Is the Key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
How Parents Can Help Their Kids and 
Students Can Help Themselves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Understanding the Work Environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Outside: The World of Work and 
Where It Is Headed  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Inside: Your Strengths and Interests  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Finding Your Strengths. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
There Are a Few Archetypal Jobs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
The Need for Both Soft Skills and 
Technology Skills. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

The Future Is Uncertain, But You Don’t Need to Be. . . . . 86
Creating a Blue Ocean Career Strategy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
What’s Next?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Chapter 4 Vision Strategy Execution  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95

Vision, Strategy, Execution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Vision. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
Strategy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Execution  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117

Map Your Career to Make the Most of Your Desires  . . . . 122
How Do You Keep Momentum in a Career?  . . . . . . . . . . 124

Build Next-Generation Skills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126
Driving Awareness and Your Personal Brand  . . . . . 129

Chapter 5 Becoming Your Vision: Aligning Your Behavior . . . . . . . 131

Use Contrast to Drive Learning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
The Learner’s Mindset  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135

Learner’s Mindset and Growth Mindset  . . . . . . . . . 139
Be a Learner to Stay Engaged in Your Work. . . . . . 142



 CONTENTS ix

Many Ways to Learn and Work  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
How You Hold Yourself Back . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146

Blind Spots: Overconfident and Under Sighted  . . . 148
Blind Spots: Under Confident 
and Over Sighted  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Blind Spots: Ego Nurturer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150

Learning as a Core Skill  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
Love, Emotional Intelligence, and Mindsets. . . . . . . . . . . 154

Chapter 6 Becoming Your Vision II: Articulating Your Brand 
and Building Your Bench. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161

Communicating with Others About Your 
Vision – Sharing Your VSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162

Developing a Personal Brand Statement. . . . . . . . . 162
Value Proposition and Making the Match . . . . . . . . 164
Gathering Information and Writing Your 
Personal Brand Statement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165

Socializing with Your VSE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
Working Through the Fear and Enjoying 
the Process  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171
Purposeful Networking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176
Spheres of Influence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178
Invest in Your Relationships. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181

Building Your Bench. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 184
The Close-In Sphere  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186
Mentors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187
The Advisor Sphere  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
The Alliance Sphere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189

Chapter 7 Attitude, Altruism, and Altitude  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191

Attitude and Altruism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Living with Intention  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198
Tame Your Mind, Feed Your Heart . . . . . . . . . . . . . 199
How Choosing Love Over Fear Supports 
Altruism and Propels You to the Next Level . . . . . . 203

Taking Flight with Outside-In, Inside-Out Thinking  . . . . 208
The Inside-Out, Outside-In Career Process . . . . . . 210
How to Create Your Dream Job. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221



x I’M THE BOSS OF ME

Chapter 8 Myths and Murders: Getting Past Roadblocks 
and Barriers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

It’s Not About You. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Obstacles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228

The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly of 
Mental Habits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230
Problem Fighter or Problem Solver  . . . . . . . . . . . . 236

Disengaged or Just in the Wrong Job?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 237
Being Miserable in Your Job  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238
Self-Destructive Spirals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241

Fear, Uncertainty, and Doubt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243
External Limitations: Mailroom Syndrome. . . . . . . 247
Feeling Trapped  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 249

Working with Intention  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250

Chapter 9 Planning and Making Choices. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 255

Planning for Balance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
A Case in Point . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
How Planning for Balance Works 
on the Personal Side . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262

To Plan or Not to Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Blending Your Life and Experiences: 
An Older Lifestyle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Saying No Means Not Having to Say You’re Sorry  . . . . . . 271
Beyond Saying No. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276

Saying Yes or No to New Roles and 
Stretch Goals: Know Yourself. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 278
Balance Requires Trust. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280

Contrast and Stress Are the Teachers, 
Balance Is the Lesson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281

Chapter 10 Self-Leadership 2.0: Success in the Face 
of Obstacles  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287

Self-Leadership When Things Don’t Go Your Way  . . . . . 289
-Isms: Sexism, Racism, Ethnocentrism, 
and More. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 290
Begin with Understanding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 291
The Need to Bridge Differences . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 294
Self-Fulfilling Prophecies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297



 CONTENTS xi

Handling Gender Bias  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298
Handling the Cultural Bias Toward Extraversion  . . . . . . . 301
What Do You Do When Things Go Wrong or 
You Can’t Influence Someone?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
The Benefits of a Third-Party Perspective  . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
Working with Differences in Thinking Styles  . . . . . . . . . . 306
Working Around Subtleties in the Workplace . . . . . . . . . . 308

Build Your Bench  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Do Your Homework and Share It  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Volunteering: How Can I Help You? . . . . . . . . . . . . 312
Working Around Cronyism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312

Being Open About What You Want, 
What You Can Deliver, How You Want 
to Grow, and Boundaries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315
Creating Inspired Success for Yourself and Others. . . . . . 320

Endnotes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 323

Index. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 345



Acknowledgments

There is no higher purpose than helping your family and others 
you care about achieve, succeed, and find their way through life’s 
choices and challenges. I learned this truth first from my mother, 
who—through troubled times and easier times—always made me 
feel loved, valued, and important. She set the stage for my success by 
showing me how to get back up when life knocks you down and by 
demonstrating resilience throughout my childhood.

I’ve lived this truth with my husband, who has been the source of 
great strength for me throughout the past 30 years. His unquestion-
able love and acceptance of me for everything I am and am not has 
given me the confidence to put my own truth out there for others to 
read. He has been my advisor, my partner in exploring the richness of 
life, and my best friend.

I deeply appreciate the support and teamwork of the staff at 
Cisco Press and Pearson North America. I owe a debt of gratitude to 
Dave Dusthimer, associate publisher until he retired in early 2016, 
for seeing potential in the book I wanted to write and having patience 
while I worked to flesh out the ideas. I also thank Mary Beth Ray, 
executive publisher, for taking on the project after Dave retired, for 
her encouragement while we finalized the manuscript, for facilitating 
the production process, and for her marketing savvy. Project editors 
Mandie Frank and Ellora Sengupta made producing the book in 
record time look like a 5k stroll when in reality it was a marathon race. 
I thank them for their professionalism and expertise.

Last, but not least, I want to acknowledge my writer, Marilyn 
Freedman, who has taken the journey herself through writing this 
book with me. She has given me the gift of structure and context for 
the book from a reader’s point of view.



About the Author

Jeanne Beliveau-Dunn is a recognized thought leader on the 
 workforce of the future and an expert in education, the social enter-
prise, and knowledge systems. As an expert in the workforce of the 
future, she consults and presents to business and government lead-
ers across the globe. She was recognized as one of “The 2015 Top 
50 Most Powerful Women in Technology” by the National Diversity 
Council, which features the most influential female executive leader-
ship across America’s leading corporations.

During her more than 20-year career with Cisco, Jeanne brought 
the first social education system in the industry (The Cisco Leaning 
Network) to market in 2008. In 2015, while finishing this book, she 
founded The Internet of Things Talent Consortium to empower and 
accelerate a more agile workforce in the digital economy.

At Cisco, Jeanne’s work is best described as helping customers and 
partners be successful, creating capabilities and innovative new ser-
vices and solutions, moving through disruptive changes in technology, 
identifying new market opportunities, and helping others to  disrupt 
business models and create growth opportunities. In other words, 
she’s on a crusade to move the entire technology industry forward.

But she doesn’t want to stop with the industry. Jeanne has a pas-
sion for mentoring people. This book is her way of doing that at scale. 
Her philosophy of self-empowerment and love fuels her professional 
and personal calling to help people develop themselves and their 
careers, work together, collaborate, innovate, and be better together.

Jeanne Beliveau-Dunn is Vice President and GM at Cisco Systems, 
where she leads several businesses including education. She is presi-
dent and chairman of the Internet of Things Talent Consortium. She 
also serves on a number of advisory boards for organizations commit-
ted to continuous learning and talent. She lives in Northern California 
with her husband, Larry, and their four-legged furry child, Hunter.



Preface

Since 2008, I have been coaching, advising, and speaking to 
 thousands of people on the topic of “reinventing yourself.” At one 
of these events, I asked the audience, “How many of you are working 
in something you are truly passionate about and are happy in your 
career?” Less than 20 percent of the people in the room raised their 
hands, and they did so tentatively. After confirming this at other 
events and with a number of professional coaches, I realized I wanted 
to do something to help, and I began to outline and write this book.

This book is inspired by my belief that your career and your life 
are yours to own. Why let life and work manage you? You can be “the 
boss of you” by making empowering decisions for yourself that have 
you working on things you love and that keep you motivated. Being 
“the boss of you” means taking a self-directed approach to managing 
your life and career and being planful, thoughtful, and inspired to 
achieve your true potential.

I begin in Chapter 1 by outlining my philosophy of life and 
 success. Everyone has experiences in life that challenge them—I call 
these events contrast. If you ground yourself in an operating model 
of love and build mental discipline and emotional intelligence, you will 
be able to use these challenges to learn and grow. In Chapter 2, I discuss 
basic skills that you need to develop to support the self-empowered 
approach I advocate: self-awareness, avoiding artificial limits, courage, 
resilience, persistence, discipline, and focus. In Chapter 3, I turn to using 
an explorer mentality to discover the work you like best, a process 
that you might engage in several times over the course of your life. 
In Chapter 4, I teach you how to use the planning tool called Vision-
Strategy-Execution-Metric. In Chapter 5, I describe the benefits of 
developing a learner’s mindset and how to use it to align your behavior 
with your vision. The central focus of Chapter 6 is communicating 
with others about your VSE, including building a personal brand 



 PREFACE xv

statement, matching your vision to opportunities, and building 
a bench of supporters. In Chapter 7, I discuss how to build and maintain 
an attitude that supports your career vision and how to use inside-out, 
outside-in thinking to create your dream job. In Chapter 8, I discuss 
internal roadblocks and barriers that you create and how to let them 
go so you don’t hold yourself back. In Chapter 9, I return to planning 
and look at how you can use thoughtful planning to integrate impor-
tant elements of work and life in a way that’s effective for you. And 
in the last chapter, I return to key aspects of all the skills and explore 
how to manage major workplace challenges such as discrimination 
and working with other people who aren’t like you.

I wish you well on your journey!

~ Jeanne



This page intentionally left blank 



 1

1
You Are Who You Are Because of 

Your Choices

Accept responsibility for your life. Know that it is you who 
will get you where you want to go, no one else.

Les Brown

I am very thankful for the success I have achieved in my career 
and life. I get to work with amazing people and do things that I never 
thought possible. Looking at my life and career, one might think 
that I grew up with all of the privileges and all the best advisors. The 
assumption is that I am someone from a nice town with good schools, 
my family had money and connections, and I thrived in the life I was 
supposed to live. None of that is the case.

A Challenged Beginning

I grew up a daughter of immigrant families who had tough lives, 
and I had personal and family challenges. We lived in Lawrence, 
Massachusetts, a town of immigrants from all parts of the world, trying 
to find a better life living in a city with a depressed economy and a 
high crime rate.



2 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

That being said, I would not trade anything in my past for some-
thing better because it made me the person I am today, and that is 
someone who I am quite comfortable with.

One recent day in Boston, I was shopping down Newbury 
Street and ran into a younger version of myself at Max Mara, my 
favorite clothing store. In the store, a woman in her early  twenties 
greeted me and started to lead me to a number of irresistible 
pieces that were just my style. She engaged me as a person and 
told me her story about coming to Boston for school and earning 
her way through  college. She is from Colombia and had a very 
warm,   engaging style that immediately sucked me in. Meeting 
her made me remember my past and reflect on my present. I feel 
for her to have to work full time while going through school, but 
I  know from  experience that this will work in spades for her in 
the end.

My story is similar to hers. My parents were not college educated 
but both of them were very smart, and although they had their prob-
lems, we all loved each other. When times were good, they were really 
good. When times were bad, they were really bad. We lived a life of 
extremes—a life of contrast.

My father was a striking man—tall and good-looking with intense 
eyes. He spent much of his early adult life serving in the Air Force 
during wartime. His battlefield experiences created many demons for 
him, which came out through alcoholism.

He was self-educated and a tinkerer. All of our electronics at home 
were constantly in a state of disarray because he liked to pull apart 
and reassemble our TVs, stereos, and even our car. Nothing in our 
house worked. He was fascinated with technology and had many dif-
ferent jobs—none that he held too long because he would get bored 
or clearly was not living the dream in the workplace. When he finally 
had a great job as a member of the technical support staff for the first 
Apollo mission to the moon (he was essentially a technical writer), 
he felt disenfranchised by the lack of control over his work and once 
again drank himself into unemployment.



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 3

I loved my father. He was witty, clever, a real adventurer, and full 
of life when he was doing what he loved. Unfortunately, and like many 
people I have met, he spent most of his life doing things he did not like.

My mom played the role of parent and disciplinarian to my father 
and me, and we would challenge her quite a bit. She did not stand a 
chance with the two of us kids until something happened: He died. 
My father was my best friend, my co-adventurer in the back woods of 
Canada and Maine, and I lost him when I was 12 years old—just when 
I was starting to understand who I was.

Looking back, I think it was my voracious appetite for learning 
through experience and how I enjoyed discovering the unknown or 
finding a new, untouched path—qualities I got from my dad—that 
helped me get through this very difficult time.

Building Resilience and Strength

After my dad died, taking on adult responsibilities was not a 
choice; it was survival. Our family had both financial and emotional 
problems. A deep love between my mother and father and my moth-
er’s discipline, strength, persistence, and level head in a crisis had 
kept the family together through our troubles. But when my father 
died at 38, my brother, mother, and I were left to pull ourselves back 
from a slide into poverty. After my father died, my mother developed 
several health problems that challenged keeping the family together. 
My brother and I had to live with other family members and friends 
while my mother recovered.

During this time, my priority—I was the oldest—was to get my 
family through this crisis and out of survival mode as soon as possible. 
I knew there was more to life than survival, but I also realized that 
dreaming without purpose and doing without a strategy would result 
in a goalless life without direction or purpose. Having lived through 
my father’s choices and his less-than-purposeful life, I was not inter-
ested in making that same mistake. I went to work at age 12, learned 
how to support myself and take care of my family, and kept working all 



4 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

the way through college. Although they were difficult and scary, these 
experiences accelerated my development. As a young child, I was very 
shy, being an only child for the first 10 years of my life. When my dad 
died, I realized being shy wasn’t going to work for me. I loved fashion 
and clothes, and did not want to do without; I was determined to have 
a great life. So I did anything legal and creative to earn money and 
build my confidence. I even went to hairdressing school so I could 
earn money while going to college. I liked doing creative things and 
working with other people to help them feel good about themselves. 
This became a way for me to also feel good about myself—particularly 
at a time when I operated my life without a safety net.

Sometimes when life became overwhelming, I would have to talk 
myself into a path forward. I would tell myself that things would work 
out for us as a family if we simply stayed positive and had each other. 
I used to watch a lot of old movies, the kind with happy endings, 
which gave me an escape from the tough times. Even though I did 
not know what lay in front of me, I had deep faith that somehow 
this would all work out. My mom, friends’ moms, aunts, and teachers 
would tell me that many great people came from nothing and from 
great adversity, and that where I came from did not have to define me. 
Of course, there were others who would tell me the opposite, but I 
did what I could to block them out.

If I wanted to have anything—a good home, better opportunities, 
and a better life—I knew I had to get to work and earn money. So, at 
12 I got a job at a local retailer, even though I had to lie about my age 
(that caught up with me eventually). The funny thing is that I knew 
I was shy and fearful of speaking with people I did not know. But if 
there was a product to sell or common ground, like music or fashion, 
it made opening the conversation a bit easier.

The clothing store I worked at was a pleasant place to work. It 
helped me get things I needed, and it surrounded me with people 
who gave me great experiences and helped me get out of my shell. 
This first job gave me some early insight into fashion, and because I 



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 5

also liked music—lots of musicians hung around there—it felt like a 
job with big benefits. The staff and management were nice and pro-
tective of me because of my situation. And they felt bad when social 
security came knocking at their door—I was underage, oops!—and 
they had to let me go.

The good news was I was on my journey to be less shy and more 
outgoing—a major boost to my future job potential. I had to fake 
being outgoing at first, but the more I talked to strangers the easier 
it got and the better I was in connecting with them. Because I was 
young, I was always trying to improve myself. I dreamed and imag-
ined a lot about what I could be and what I wanted to be, and I paid 
attention to elements of what I liked in other people. I tried emulat-
ing their behavior in hopes that I would get more comfortable with 
myself; I thought mimicking their confidence would get me through 
my fear of rejection or lack of confidence. Those years were like a 
roller coaster. They had amazing highs and lows. I was proud of what 
I was doing for my age and how I was breaking through my fears, but 
also lived in the reality of the big climb ahead to get to college and 
into a great life.

Even though I felt I was on my own, I came to realize that I could 
turn to family, friends, and teachers for advice and help. These 
people would give me other perspectives and support. A friend’s 
mom, Deloris Waterman, used to pump me up with her view of my 
potential and by describing what life could hold for me every time I 
went over to their house. I went over there as often as I could. She 
was an educated woman and the wife of a lawyer from a prominent 
family. Although they had fallen on hard times, she had been places 
and had known famous people, and she had great faith in me. Her 
faith in me helped build my confidence. My mother was also a great 
source of inspiration as she began to pull herself out of her health 
problems and make better choices that helped get us back on our feet. 
She loved both my brother and me deeply and would always make us 
feel valued and important. That is a gift that I choose to repay and pay 



6 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

forward with others whenever I can because I know how powerful it 
was for me to receive it.

Empower Yourself

These early hardships taught me to embrace the power of me, 
because in my heart I knew that I had to take charge of my future. It 
is through these experiences that I developed my philosophy about 
work and life. I developed a strong determination to have a big and 
joyful life and not accept less than what I wanted from the future. 
It was clear to me then, as it is now, that there is more to life than 
what my parents experienced. I wanted everything, a great life and a 
rewarding, worthwhile career, and I knew that working to get what I 
wanted did not have to mean sacrificing who I was. Ultimately, these 
experiences gave me the knowledge, skills, and practice I needed to 
develop a very successful career.

We all know people whose early lives were difficult but whose 
choices on how to deal with it were what set them up for their lives 
ahead. We have all heard the stories of many famous and successful 
people who came from nothing and were able to build great lives 
for themselves. A privileged background is not necessarily an advan-
tage or a criterion for achieving success. Think about Bill Clinton, 
Oprah Winfrey, David Geffen, Barack Obama, Patti Smith, Sally Jessy 
Raphael, Jim Carrey, and Jeannette Walls, among many others. All of 
these people have two things in common: they are at the top of their 
game in their professions today, and they had periods in their lives 
characterized by economic or personal tragedy.

Success isn’t the result of random good luck or confidence fairies. 
In my case, no privileged background or parents’ connections helped 
me along the way. Although hard work is involved with success, there 
is more to it than that. Even though most folks are knowledgeable 
about their area of expertise and have a few ideas about what drives 
personal success, they still struggle to get the outcome they want out 
of their careers. What I discovered from my experiences and from 



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 7

observing others is that the ability to succeed has a formula. There are 
some general principles involved in achieving success, and you can 
apply these principles to your life and your career.

How Successful People Create 
Their Success

In my current job(s) leading Cisco’s education business and 
 technical services strategy along with being the founder and CEO of 
the Internet of Things (IoT) Talent Consortium, I work with all types 
of people from all walks of life in business, government, and technol-
ogy. I have had the opportunity to meet and work with some of the 
most interesting, successful business leaders in the world, many of 
whom inspired me throughout my career and even inspired me to 
write this book. We will discuss not just their points of view on suc-
cess, but also what they look for when hiring people and who they give 
opportunities to when they have great jobs to offer. I am hoping that 
this unique vantage point can help you think about your journey and 
how to create your own success.

Successful individuals share some behaviors. They have a 
 purpose. They put people first but also stay true to who they are and 
to their own goals and dreams. They are constantly developing their 
self-awareness and an awareness of their environment. In fact, they 
are very curious—about themselves, other people, and how things 
work—and understand the power of relationships, shared wisdom, 
and experience. And they never give up, even after a failure. Being a 
learner and being resilient are key.

They are very disciplined in managing their lives and  managing 
accomplishments. They embrace simplicity. And they act with 
 empathy, kindness, regard for others, and compassion for themselves 
and others. They acknowledge that what is human has precedence 
over objects and material things.



8 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

I have found that the most powerful teachers of these skills, 
 attitudes, and behaviors are the challenges that you encounter 
throughout your life. Unlike the popular belief that life happens 
to you and you have no control over it, I believe, as do many other 
successful people, that what you do, how you feel, how you think, 
and how you react to life are always a matter of choice. You decide 
who you want to be and how to operate your life. You make decisions 
on how to deal with others and with the challenges in the world, and 
only you can create your life experience. More than 1,500 years ago, 
Marcus Aurelius wrote: “Our actions may be impeded by them, but 
there can be no impeding our intentions or our dispositions. Because 
we can accommodate and adapt. The mind adapts and converts to its 
own purposes the obstacle to our acting. The impediment to action 
advances action. What stands in the way becomes the way.”1 Smart guy.

Contrast Shows You What You Want

Life challenges create contrast, the difference between where you 
are and where you would like to be. Contrast can produce exactly the 
opportunities you need in order to learn and develop the skills that 
will help you achieve success. Don’t be afraid of failure or moments 
of adversity. You can make these work for you.

Contrast is the key to becoming clear about what you want out of 
life. It creates a defining moment. It has been my greatest teacher, 
and you will hear from many great leaders that they learn more from 
their failure than from their success. Experience what you don’t want, 
and you become clear about what you do want and what you are will-
ing to do to get it. And when you are clear about what you want, you 
can develop a vision, goals, and a plan that will take you there. People 
who are successful have succeeded because they have learned every-
thing they can from the contrast that occurs in their lives. There is 
no greater motivator for success than seeing what it is like to not be 
successful! Take it from me, contrast can really light you up and create 
great ambition and momentum.



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 9

Part of using contrast and experiences to your advantage is 
treating them as a gift. Those years of early challenges and working 
through them successfully built within me a great sense of self and a 
good amount of confidence. I have become very comfortable with my 
strengths and shortcomings; I make no apologies for not trying to be 
something I am not. I have used what I like and what I don’t like to 
develop a strong internal compass that guides my career and my life, 
which has been multi-faceted and incredibly rewarding. My compass 
has enabled me to take risks and chances with every opportunity and 
to make decisions with clarity and focus. I was and am determined to 
have a great life—more than what my parents had—and I have not 
allowed my early bad experiences to recur in my own family or career. 
Seeing my father turn to alcohol instead of choosing a better career 
and working hard for what he wanted was a great contrasting experi-
ence for me because I got to see and live through the result, which 
was not very good. Seeing family members who got educated and had 
important jobs and great family lives, along with reading about other 
people who were successful, became great inspirations for me to see 
the connection between strategies, life decisions, and results.

Contrast Doesn’t Need to Be Big to Work for You

Many people who achieved success or reached their goals in 
life did so by getting clarity of vision through contrast or adversity. 
Their experiences when they got less than what they wanted, or per-
haps deserved, helped them launch their dreams. And they made an 
empowered response to contrast.

We have all felt contrast from time to time, even if it was not a big 
life event. If, for example, you wanted to play soccer as a kid but you 
got knocked down and others would make fun of your inexperience, 
you might react in a few different ways. 1. Get the names and num-
bers of the kids who made fun of you and put a contract out on them 
the first chance you had (not a wise choice). 2. Study what the good 
players did that made them better and get inspired about what you 



10 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

could do to improve. Perhaps get advice on improvements and double 
the practice time on these areas (a much better choice). Or 3. Come 
to the conclusion that the experienced players were just better than 
you and there was nothing you could do about it (not a great choice if 
you want to succeed).

A very powerful example of success on a grand scale is the iconic 
CEO of Cisco systems, John Chambers. I have had the privilege of 
working with him for most of my career, and he will go down in the 
books as one of the best CEOs of all times. Although he had a great 
start in life, being the son of two educated and well-to-do professionals, 
John struggled with dyslexia, which challenged him all through school. 
If he did not power through this challenge and use it to motivate his 
performance, we would not have seen John’s great success as CEO of 
Cisco Systems. To achieve these kinds of results, you have to let every 
experience that comes at you—good and bad—inspire you and teach 
you. And you must use every learning experience as an opportunity to 
grow and become your best vision of you.

Many famous people in business, science, entertainment, and 
sports come from backgrounds of contrast. They did not have the 
resources or the advantages of others, and yet they live bigger than 
life. At some point, each of these people felt like they weren’t where 
they wanted to be, whether that was about wealth, love, power, fame, 
creativity, intelligence, and so on.

People who become successful respond to contrast by looking at 
it as a life lesson. When you have a moment of failure or a bad expe-
rience, the emotional side of you asks, “What happened? How did I 
get to this place I don’t want to be?” This response to contrast helps 
you examine your choices, both past and future, and it is part of how 
contrast gives you the experience to know what you want. Contrast 
experiences also propel you to think about solutions to achieve what 
you want. Rather than feeling victimized by failure or adversity (that 
internal voice saying someone did this to me or why do bad things 
happen to me), the person headed for success feels empowered and 



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 11

has a burning desire to improve the situation and move through the 
element of contrast quickly so that they can be happy, improve their 
lives, and reach their goals. They spend just enough time as needed 
to reflect on what happened and as much time as possible moving 
quickly to solutions and getting where they want to be. Note to self 
and others: don’t focus on the problem, focus on the solution!

Push toward Change or Shrink from It, It’s Your Choice

When they feel contrast, many people push themselves to change 
it. You can respond to contrast by shrinking from it or by trying to 
leverage the lesson and gain clarity on what you need to do now. You 
can be empowered to resolve contrast, or you can be disempowered 
and run from it. Do you meet contrast with fear and loathing, or do 
you greet it with a sense that you can create a good path or new out-
come that will make a difference in your life? Shaq O’Neal, one of the 
best basketball players of all times, once said that his teachers told 
him that he would never amount to anything. Instead of believing 
them, he chose to prove them wrong, and he used this negative influ-
ence to drive and motivate himself to be the best at his craft.

Although some people use early life challenges to launch them-
selves on a path to success, others with similarly difficult early experi-
ences make different choices and end up with different outcomes. 
This is important: their choices—what they decided to think and do—
led to different outcomes: a new beginning or something else.

Think about Michael Oher, who grew up in the ghetto of 
 Memphis, Tennessee. Michael Oher’s story is so extraordinary and 
inspirational that it was made into a feature movie, The Blind Side, 
based on the bestseller of the same name by Michael Lewis. Oher 
himself has written an autobiography, I Beat the Odds, to tell his story 
from his own point of view. You may think Michael Oher got where 
he is today because he was lucky. He was definitely in the right place 
at the right time to get into a good private school. But Oher was in the 



12 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

right place at the right time because he understood what he wanted 
out of life and because of his own hard work. In spite of his disadvan-
taged background, he accepted help when it was offered, took the 
opportunities that came his way, and worked hard toward the goals 
he set for himself. In his autobiography Oher says, “Even though it 
wasn’t the easier way, I decided that I wanted to be one of the kids 
who was actually working toward the goal, prepping myself for the 
kind of life I wanted. … In the end, I realized any success I might 
have would come down to two things: 1) finding good people to sur-
round myself with; and 2) taking responsibility for myself.”2

Our choices make a difference. They drive our outcomes in 
one direction or another. You make different choices in response to 
 contrast—choices about how to use your energy and how to pursue 
your desires—and these choices will influence your next experiences 
and outcomes.

In the end, if you wish it to, contrast helps you create clarity about 
what you want and inspires you to take the action you need to get what 
you want. How you respond to contrast and your attitude toward the 
events in your life make all the difference. In his play No Exit, Jean 
Paul Sartre said, “A man is what he wills himself to be.”3 Although 
some of what happens to us in life might be random, our responses 
don’t have to be.

Choose Love When Fear Calls

What we do—including what we think—is influenced by our 
 attitudes and outlook about ourselves and life. In Man’s Search for 
Meaning, Holocaust survivor and psychiatrist Viktor Frankl said, 
“Between a stimulus and a response there is a space. In that space is 
our power to choose our response. In our response lies our growth and 
our freedom. The last of human freedoms is to choose one’s  attitude 
in any given set of circumstances.”4



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 13

Although at age 12 I had not heard of Viktor Frankl, in the months 
after my father died I learned the lesson he describes. I could choose 
how I felt about my life at any time. But then the grief from his loss and 
my fears for my family would wash over me, and it would get me down.

I learned another important lesson at that time. Sitting with 
 Deloris Waterman and my mother and listening to them talk about 
my potential and about what life could hold for me, I felt loved and 
cherished. I felt the same while I was working because I was good at 
what I did and I was successful. This success helped to balance out 
the other negative things going on around me when I was being bul-
lied or looked down on at school because of my background.

And so you have love on the one hand, and fear on the other. If 
you ground yourself in love, you see the world in one way. If you let 
fear guide you, you see the world another way.

Frankl went on to say later, “… I saw the truth as it is set into song 
by so many poets, proclaimed as the final wisdom by so many thinkers. 
The truth—that Love is the ultimate and highest goal to which man 
can aspire. Then I grasped the meaning of the greatest secret that 
human poetry and human thought and belief have to impart: The sal-
vation of man is through love and in love.” What he is talking about is 
your ability to look at any situation from a sense of love and apprecia-
tion, or at least from empathy rather than fear or loathing.

Two Operating Models: Love and Fear

I believe there are really only two operating models for how you 
perceive the world, and let’s be clear about this: How you see the 
world determines both the way you feel about the world around you 
and the way you behave in response. Like Frankl, I think one of these 
operating models is love. The other is fear. (See Figure 1-1.) Choosing 
your operating model—yes, I said choosing your operating model—
will ground you either in positive and good feelings or negative and 
distrustful feelings as you experience life.



14 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

Shame

Destruc�veness

Distrust

Limita�on

Disablement

Hopelessness

Cynicism

Discomfort

Jealousy

Anger

Joy
Trust

Freedom

Ease

Humor

Comfort

Crea�vity

Inspira�on

Ambi�on

LoveFear
Passion

Connectedness

Pride

Fragmentation

Withdrawal

Figure 1-1 The Love-Versus-Fear Continuum

If you choose love as your operating model, you will perceive the 
world as a good place and people as generally good by nature. You 
treat yourself and others well and expect to be treated well by others; 
you trust others unless they demonstrate untrustworthiness; and you 
work toward win-wins in your life and in business. You care more 
about getting things done and doing things the best way you can and 
less about being right. Likewise, you care less about your ego. You 
respect other people and their choices and don’t take things person-
ally or too seriously. You find joy in many things, have sad moments, 
and are resilient when things get tough. And when things get tough 
enough to knock you down, you don’t stay down long.

If your operating model is fear, then you will either be scared to 
try new things, which will hold you back, or you will feel angry you 
are not getting what you want while others are. You look at the lack 
of things rather than appreciate what you have. You are suspicious of 
others, think the world is unfair, and believe that you can do nothing 
to change your circumstances.

It’s easy to feel fear. The most primitive part of our brain is hard-
wired to react to the unknown with fear because in the past this trait 
helped us survive as a species. We haven’t lost that survival instinct. It 
is natural for people to fear anything that is unfamiliar, but it does not 
need to rule your behavior.



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 15

Fear is not an operating model you want to choose. Of course, 
you sometimes must operate from fear for short intervals, when you 
must do something risky or when something makes you uncomfort-
able, but you never want to live there. Operating from a position of 
fear can create a death spiral if you stay there for long periods of 
time. It is hard to be positive or hopeful when you are in fear because 
your ability to think realistically shuts down and you imagine all the 
worst things that could happen. A prolonged negative point of view 
can freeze you in place and immobilize you.5

Most of us try to live in the operating model of love. We are born 
with the ability to get enjoyment from socializing with others and 
from new experiences. We also are born with the capacity to give and 
receive, to laugh and find joy and beauty everywhere it exists.

Stay Out of the Bubble, Stay Off Autopilot

Although many people want to operate from a position of love 
and respect, they sometimes find themselves blinded by their own 
perspective or self-focused thoughts. We tend to get distracted by our 
thoughts and immediate needs and to hyper-focus on our own point 
of view. This self-centered focus can put our thoughts and emotions in 
a bubble. When you operate from your own bubble, you are not per-
ceiving the world around you; your mind is working in overdrive and 
creating doubts and fear, or even giving you the wrong information. In 
the end, this cripples your ability to be successful.

Living in a bubble of fear or negativity happens to everyone from 
time to time. But fear does not have to be your operating model. The 
important thing is to choose your operating model and stay within it 
as much as you can.

Most of the time, we live on autopilot. When we engage in every-
day life, we rely on habits and we react to things without considering 
every decision. If I didn’t have my morning routine, I would be lost. At 
the same time, when it comes to big decisions and important events, I 
stop and think, plan carefully, and choose to be proactive rather than 



16 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

reactive. For the important things in my life, I make sure I have the 
space between stimulus and response that Frankl talks about.

But underlying it all, I have an operating model that underpins 
my habits and routines. That operating model is love.

It’s important to understand that we can choose our operating 
model. If we don’t consciously choose an operating model, our uncon-
scious processes will choose one for us, and it will probably be fear.

A Bucket List for Success

Five things account for about 75 percent of success: self-discipline, 
clarity, ambition, alignment, and attitude. For me these are choices in 
approach and behavior. I’ve learned them throughout my career, the 
same as I learned to develop my operating model and emotional intel-
ligence. At every turn, they have led me to take control of myself and 
my circumstances. In other words, I am the boss of me!

What does it mean to be “the boss of me?” At work and in life, 
before you report to anyone else, you report to you. You are in charge. 
You decide where to take your life and career. You determine your 
path. To achieve success, you find mentors and collaborate with them. 
You create and manage your own destiny with an internal map and 
compass, skills, knowledge, and practice. These enable you to become 
capable of incredible accomplishment and leadership.

Your internal map and compass are made up of your operating 
model, self-knowledge, and self-discipline. Your values and the life 
lessons you have learned are your guide.

Think about the people you like to be around and spend time 
with. I bet that they are self-motivated, comfortable in their shoes, and 
enjoying life. You can get to the same place. By the time you finish 
reading this book, you will have an action plan that will help you engage 
in self-development and manage a career for a successful life.



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 17

Build the Self-Empowered 
Road to Success

What do you need in order to become your boss? One element 
includes gaining a better perspective of yourself. A key to gaining 
that perspective is emotional intelligence, which I talk about in 
Chapters 2 and 5.

In the realm of your career, you need a good perspective about 
what a company or organization wants from you. You’ll need to 
develop the ability to blend your self-perspective with an organiza-
tion’s perspective in order to create a career plan that will lead to 
success within that organization. If you are the boss of the company 
called “you,” then whoever you work with are your customers. And 
every successful company knows its customers well and what value it 
can bring to those customers.

To become your boss and be successful, you need to build the fol-
lowing qualities into your approach to life:

• Self-awareness (know your strengths and weaknesses)

• A will to avoid artificial limits

• An explorer-mentality about yourself, your passion, and how 
you fit into the world

• Curiosity to seek out the right people and information and the 
willingness to learn

• Resilience, persistence, and courage

• A positive attitude

• Thoughtful planning

• Discipline and focus

• Ambition to set goals and take action

• A willingness to evolve and innovate; to grow and lean into 
trends; or to create your own trends.



18 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

You can think of these as basic career survival skills and success 
behaviors, what it takes to be successful and happy in any job or any 
role. (See Figure 1-2.) But these skills take you beyond survival. What 
lies beyond career survival is your dream job or jobs (because many of 
us will have multiple dream jobs as we adapt and evolve through our 
lives). We each spend an enormous amount of time at work—about 
90,000 hours over the course of an average work life.6 So it makes 
sense to create a dream job or series of dream jobs and really live your 
life in a big way.

Mental Discipline

Emo�onal Intelligence

Love

Courage
Resilience

Persistence

Cu
rio

us
Le

ar
ne

r

Ex
plorer

M
en

tal
ity

Self
Awareness

Evolving
Innova�ng

Am
bi

�o
n

Th
ough

�ul
Pla

nning

Posi�ve
A�tude

Figure 1-2 Basic Career Survival Skills

Many people characterize these skills as personality traits or as 
qualities that people are born with. They are not inherent qualities 
present in a person from birth. They are behaviors that you learn from 
experiences or from activities that you engage in by choice. And they 
are behaviors that you should use and practice after you have learned 
them and become skilled at over time. It makes no difference whether 
these skills come to you naturally or whether you proactively seek to 
learn them. What matters is that you continue to develop and practice 



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 19

these skills by actively using them. Learn, master, and practice these 
skills throughout your life.

I discuss these skills throughout the different chapters in this 
book. I’ve already talked some about self-discipline. In Chapter 2, 
I focus on self-awareness; avoiding artificial limits; courage, resilience, 
and persistence; and discipline and focus. In Chapter 3, I talk 
about how to develop yourself and use an explorer mentality. In 
Chapter 4, I discuss the planning tool called Vision-Strategy-Execution. 
Chapter 5 addresses the learner’s mindset, among other things. The 
central focus of Chapter 6 is how to use your VSE to develop a per-
sonal brand and network. In Chapter 7, I discuss building an attitude 
that supports you and how to use inside-out, outside-in thinking. In 
Chapter 8, I look at internal roadblocks and barriers and how to let 
them go. In Chapter 9, I return to planning and look at how you can 
use thoughtful planning to integrate important elements of work and 
life in a way that’s effective for you. And in the last chapter, I return 
to key aspects of all the skills and explore how to manage major work-
place challenges such as discrimination or working with other people 
who aren’t like you.

Happiness First

Most people think that when they achieve success, they will 
be happy. They say to themselves, “When I have this job and the 
other things I want, I will be happy.” But according to  psychologist 
Shawn  Achor, and most successful people, this is backwards. The 
 reality  is that happiness leads to success.7 Happiness is a state of 
mind  and an attitude that you create, not a collection of satisfied 
wants. You can  create happiness almost any time you want—it’s a 
state of  mental and emotional well-being—because it comes from 
inside you.



20 I’M THE BOSS OF ME

I have traveled around the world, met people from almost every 
country, and found happy people at both upper and lower ends of the 
economic ladder. Your economic status doesn’t create or prevent hap-
piness. Some of the least happy people I have met are in reasonable 
shape financially, but they missed the boat on friendships, meaning-
ful work, and a sense of purpose. They chased money but failed to 
develop the skills for happiness, missed out in family and purposeful 
work, and don’t know how to get to the life they wish they had.

In the first The World Happiness Report, economists John 
 Helliwell, Richard Layard, and Jeffrey Sachs reported on research 
about who is happiest, where they live, and what factors contribute 
to happiness. Their research shows that some of the happiest people 
are those connected with society, their village, their community, and 
their friends.8 They are people who are enjoying their work, earning 
enough income to provide for basic needs, and working in jobs that 
match their talents. They are not necessarily rich, but have enough 
income to live safely, eat, and have the basics. They do not depend on 
money to be happy. The lesson here is that if you have enough income 
to cover the basics you need to survive, you can be happy. You do not 
need to have the best material possessions to be in the happiness zone.9

The least happy people I have met are those living in wealthy 
countries—the sorts of countries where you would think people 
would have much to be happy about. In contrast, I have observed 
great happiness in Thailand, India, and the poorest parts of the world. 
People living in these countries greet you with a smile and wishes of 
good health and joy, even when they don’t know you. They have an 
inner joy that cannot be taken away, despite their relative poverty.10

What creates joy is joyful thoughts, not the things you have 
 accumulated. You can create those joyful thoughts. What works for 
me is using my dreams and best memories and revisiting the finer 
moments in my life to keep my happiness quotient high. When 
things get rough, maintaining happiness can be difficult, but there 
are many strategies to make yourself happy, or at least to lift your 



 CHAPTER 1 • YOU ARE WHO YOU ARE BECAUSE OF YOUR CHOICES 21

mood. For me, the best way to get an immediate energy boost is to 
do something for someone else: hug my dog or someone in my fam-
ily. If I really need a big boost, I sit and write myself a gratefulness 
letter. This is a great exercise called “rampage of gratitude,” where 
you sit and write or tell yourself what you are grateful for. Revisit-
ing the great things you already have in your life is a great way to 
boost your mood and open the door for more good thoughts to occur. 
When I encourage or appreciate others, I create joy within myself. 
Thoughts and behaviors are like everything else. They build upon 
themselves, so when you get them going in the right direction, better 
things will come into your mind, and you can rebuild your spirit and 
emotional strength.

Getting Down to Work

Think about all the ways we have of describing successful  people. 
We say that they excel in their chosen field, they are all stars, and they 
are accomplished. Writing in the best-selling book Outliers, Malcolm 
Gladwell says that it takes approximately 10,000 hours of directed 
practice to become accomplished at something. I believe that directed 
practice requires that you put your skills to work every day in what 
you do as opposed to just simulating it. Talent isn’t enough to get you 
there. You need to get success skills into muscle memory and hone 
the craft, which only comes through continuous trying and getting 
feedback. Learning comes from seeking advice or best techniques, 
grasping the basics, then applying them daily and seeing the results 
of your work. This continuous practice and feedback builds authentic 
skills and mastery. Getting feedback from coaches or mentors and 
from watching masters at the craft along the way are additional assets 
that help you master skills and techniques for success.



This page intentionally left blank 



 345

Index
A
Achor, Shawn, 19
advisor sphere, 189
age discrimination, 291. 

See also obstacles, overcoming
agile methodology

agile process to discover career path, 
110–112

agile teaming, 69–70
Airbnb, 67, 87–88, 90–91
alignment of behavior with vision. 

See behavior, aligning with vision
alliance sphere, 189–190
altruism, attitude and, 192–197
Amazon, 67
ambition, 125
analysis, SWOT (strengths-

weaknesses-opportunities-threat), 
107–109

Apple, 66–67, 72–73, 149, 208–209
archetypal jobs, 83–84
architects, 83
Arruda, William, 263
artificial limits, avoiding, 39–41
attitude

altruism and, 192–197
choosing, 192–197
cognitive control, 199–203
dream job, creating, 221–224
importance of, 191–192
intention, living with, 198–199, 

250–253
mental barriers

blame, 234–236
disengagement, 237–238
fear/uncertainty, 243–247
feeling trapped, 249–250

job unhappiness, 238–241
judgement, 233–234
mailroom syndrome, 247–249
negativity, 231–232
problem fighting, 236–237
procrastination, 230–231
self-destructive spirals, 241–243

outside-in, inside-out thinking
career analysis, 210–221
explained, 203–210

positive attitude, maintaining, 
203–207

Aurelius, Marcus, 8
Austin, Tom, 84–85
awareness. See self-awareness

B
Babauta, Leo, 267–268
Baggini, Julian, 36
balance

blended work/life, 266–271
planning for, 257–263
stress/contrast, 281–286
trust, 280–281

Barker, Joel A., 117
Barra, Mary, 248
barriers. See obstacles, overcoming
behavior, aligning with vision

coaching, 145–146
contrast as motivating factor, 

134–135
ego nurturers, 150
engagement with work, 142–143
explained, 131–134
fixed mindset, 146–148
growth mindset, 135–139
learning



346 INDEX

attitude
altruism and, 192–197
choosing, 192–197
cognitive control, 199–203
dream job, creating, 221–224
importance of, 191–192
living with intention, 198–199, 

250–253
outside-in, inside-out thinking, 

208–221
positive attitude, maintaining, 

203–207
goal setting

archetypal jobs, 83–84
blue ocean career strategy, 

90–93
curiosity, 54–55
evolving job market, 65–73
experimentation, 57–60
exploration of careers, 62–65
exposure to different careers, 

60–62
following your passion, 55–57
mapping strengths to job 

market, 86–90
soft skills versus technology 

skills, 84–85
strengths/interests, finding, 

74–82
intention, living with, 198–199, 

250–253
mental barriers

blame, 234–236
disengagement, 237–238
fear/uncertainty, 243–247
feeling trapped, 249–250
job unhappiness, 238–241
judgement, 233–234
negativity, 231–232
problem fighting, 236–237
procrastination, 230–231
self-destructive spirals, 241–243

obstacles, overcoming
causes of obstacles, 291–293
cronyism, 312–314
cultural bias toward 

extroversion, 301
differences in thinking styles, 

306–308
failure to understand others’ 

needs, 225–227

building learning into work, 
143–146

as core skill, 150–154
learner’s mindset, 135–139

operating models, 154–160
overconfidence, 148–149
underconfidence, 149–150

“being in the box” concept, 226
Belichick, Bill, 139–140
bench, building, 184–186, 309–310. 

See also relationships
Berkshire Maple Syrup, 144
bias

cronyism, 312–314
cultural bias toward extroversion, 301
differences in thinking styles, 

306–308
gender bias, 298–301
need to bridge differences, 

294–297
self-fulfilling prophesies, 297–298
subtleties in workplace, 308–309
third-party perspective, 302–305

The Biology of Belief (Lipton), 30
blame, 234–236
Blecharczyk, Nathan, 90–91
blended work/life, 266–271
The Blind Side (Lewis), 11–12
blue ocean career strategy, 90–93
Bodenheimer, George, 248
Botti, Chris, 78–79, 99–100, 102, 

116–117
boundaries, setting, 315–322
Brady, Tom, 139–140
branding. See personal brand
Branson, Richard, 248
bridging differences, 294–297
Brown, Les, 1
Buffett, Warren, 154
builders, 83
building your bench, 184–186, 

309–310. See also relationships
Burns, Ursula, 248

C
career mapping, 122–124
career momentum, maintaining, 

124–126
career strategy. See also VSEM 

(Vision-Strategy-Execution-Metric)



 INDEX 347

Chesky, Brian, 90–91
Cisco

Internet Services Solutions Group, 
220–221

IoT Talent Consortium website, 
251–252

vision statement, 102
Clifton StrengthsFinder 

assessment, 79
Clinton, Bill, 54–55
close-in sphere, 186–187
coaches, 145–146
cognitive control, 199–203
communication, proactive, 272, 

315–322
concept maps, 105–107
contingent workforce, 67
contrast

advantages of, 9–11
determining career direction with, 57
driving learning with, 

134–135
explained, 8–9
responding to, 11–12
work/life balance, 281–286

control. See self-control
courage, 41–47
Cousins, Norman, 193
cronyism, 312–314
culture

cultural bias toward extroversion, 301
organizational culture, 293

curiosity, 54–55

D
Data General, 66–67
Davis, Michael, 116
Davis, Miles, 78, 99–100
delayed gratification, 26
designers, 83
desire, 125
Digital Equipment Corporation, 

66–67
discipline, 47–51
discrimination, 291. See also obstacles, 

overcoming
disengagement, 237–238
doubt, overcoming, 243–247
dream job, creating, 221–224
Drexler, Millard, 248

gender bias, 298–301
mailroom syndrome, 247–249
need to bridge differences, 

294–297
organizational culture, 293
overview, 225–227, 287–289, 

293
proactive and open 

communication, 315–322
relationship building, 309–310
self-fulfilling prophesies, 

297–298
setbacks, handling, 302
sexism, racism, and 

ethnocentrism, 290–291
sharing ideas, 310–311
subtleties in workplace, 308–309
third-party perspective, 

302–305
volunteering, 312

planning
blended work/life, 266–271
new roles and stretch goals, 

278–279
overcommitment, 277–278
overview, 255–257
priorities, 276
pros and cons, 263–266
saying no, 271–276
stress/contrast, 281–286
trust, 280–281
work/life balance, 257–263

Casnocha, Ben, 86, 168
Cech, Thomas R., 287–288
challenges

contrast
advantages of, 9–11
explained, 8–9
responding to, 11–12

courage and resilience, 41–47
impact on who you are, 1–3
resilience and strength from, 3–6
self-empowerment and, 6–7

Chambers, John, 10, 43–44, 73, 
190, 248

change
embracing, 11–12
self-talk

choosing operating model with, 
28–29

explained, 23–26



348 INDEX

fear
bubbles of fear/negativity, 15–16
impact on behavior, 158
love-versus-fear continuum, 14
of networking, 171–176
as operating model, 13–15
overcoming, 243–247

feedback, importance of, 163
Fenzel, Michael, 182
fighting problems, 236–237
fivethirtyeight.com, 55–56
fixed mindset, 146–148
focus, 47–49
Frankl, Viktor, 12–13
Freakonomics (Dubner), 56
freelancers, 67
freeze-fight-or-flight response, 

282–283

G
Gebbia, Joe, 90–91
gender bias, 298–301
generational discrimination, 291. 

See also obstacles, overcoming
Gladwell, Malcolm, 21, 145
goal setting

agile process to discover career path, 
110–112

archetypal jobs, 83–84
blue ocean career strategy, 90–93
curiosity, 54–55
evolving job market, 65–73
experimentation, 57–60
exploration, 62–65
exposure to different careers, 60–62
following your passion, 55–57
mapping strengths to job market, 

86–90
overview, 53–54
self-awareness and, 35–39
soft skills versus technology skills, 

84–85
strengths and interests, 74–82
stretch goals, 278–279

Goodell, Roger, 248
Google, 66–67, 88–89
Gottschalk, Marla, 186
Grady, David, 256
gratification, delaying, 26
growth mindset, 135–139

D’Souza, Granville, 31
Dubner, Stephen J., 56
Dweck, Carol, 139–140, 153

E
ego nurturers, 150
elevator pitch, 169
emotional intelligence (EQ)

alignment of behavior with vision, 
154–160

developing, 29–33
utilizing, 33–35

empathetic listening, 33–34
empathy, 294
empowerment. See self-empowerment
engagement with work, 142–143
EQ (emotional intelligence)

alignment of behavior with vision, 
154–160

developing, 29–33
utilizing, 33–35

EQ from the Inside Out (D’Souza), 31
Erdoes, Mary, 248
Ericsson, K. Anders, 146
ethnocentrism, 290–291
Etsy, 66
evolution of job market, 65–73
execution (VSEM), 117–122
experimentation, 40–41, 57–60
exploring different careers, 

62–65
exposure to different careers, 60–62
external SWOT (strengths-

weaknesses-opportunities-threat) 
analysis, 109

extroversion, cultural bias toward, 301

F
Facebook, 190
failure, stages of, 234
Falkenrath, Richard, 182
family challenges

contrast
advantages of, 9–11
explained, 8–9
responding to, 11–12

impact on who you are, 1–3
resilience and strength from, 3–6
self-empowerment and, 6–7



 INDEX 349

K
Kalehoff, Ed, 78
Kennedy, John F., 45
Kerpen, Dave, 172–173
Kinney, Pancho, 182
knee-jerk reactions, avoiding, 33–35, 

303
Koloc, Nathaniel, 165
Krampe, Ralf, 146

L
Lao Tzu, 23
Layard, Richard, 20
leadership. See self-leadership
Leadership and Self-Deception 

(Arbiger Institute), 206
The Lean Startup (Ries), 168
learner’s mindset, 135–139
learning

building into work, 143–146
as core skill, 150–154
driving with contrast, 134–135
engagement with work, 142–143
fixed mindset, 146–148
growth mindset, 135–139
learner’s mindset, 135–139

Lewis, Michael, 11–12
Likeable Local, 172–173
Lipton, Bruce, 30
listening, empathetic, 33–34
living with intention, 198–199, 

250–253
Loehr, Jim, 159
love

alignment of behavior with vision, 
154–160

choosing over fear, 12–13, 192–197
love-versus-fear continuum, 14
as operating model, 13–15

Lyft, 87–88

M
Ma, Yo-Yo, 137–138
mailroom syndrome, 247–249
Man’s Search for Meaning (Frankl), 12
mapping

career, 122–124
strengths to job market, 86–90

H
handoffs, planning, 270
happiness, achieving, 19–21
Hawking, Stephen, 287
Helliwell, John, 20
Hoffman, Reid, 86, 168
The Honeymoon Effect (Lipton), 30
horizontal development, 126
Hornbarger, Chris, 182
“how” questions, 36–37
Human Workplace, 228–229

I
I Beat the Odds (Oher), 11–12
independent contractors, 67
influence, spheres of. See spheres of 

influence
inside-out thinking

career analysis, 210–221
explained, 203–210

insider’s club, 308–309
inspiration boards, 107
intention, living with, 198–199, 

250–253
interests

assessing, 74–77
mapping to job market, 86–90

internal SWOT (strengths-
weaknesses-opportunities-threat) 
analysis, 109

Internet of Everything (IoE), 
250–252

Internet Services Solutions Group, 
220–221

investment in relationships, 181–183
IoE (Internet of Everything), 250–252

J
Jacks, Lawrence Pearsall, 255
James, William, 191
job market, 65–73. See also career 

strategy
job unhappiness, 238–241
Jobs, Steve, 66–67, 72–73, 149, 249
Jordan, Michael, 143–144
journaling, 51–52
joy, achieving, 19–21
judgement, 233–234



350 INDEX

cultural bias toward extroversion, 
301

differences in thinking styles, 
306–308

failure to understand others’ needs, 
225–227

gender bias, 298–301
mental barriers

blame, 234–236
disengagement, 237–238
fear/uncertainty, 243–247
feeling trapped, 249–250
intention, living with, 250–253
job unhappiness, 238–241
judgement, 233–234
mailroom syndrome, 247–249
negativity, 231–232
problem fighting, 236–237
procrastination, 230–231
self-destructive spirals, 

241–243
need to bridge differences, 

294–297
organizational culture, 293
overview, 225–227, 287–293
proactive and open communication, 

315–322
relationship building, 309–310
self-fulfilling prophesies, 

297–298
setbacks, handling, 302
sexism, racism, and ethnocentrism, 

290–293
sharing ideas, 310–311
subtleties in workplace, 308–309
third-party perspective, 302–305
volunteering, 312

Ogeneski, Chris, 188
Oher, Michael, 11–12
O’Neal, Shaquille, 11, 134–135, 

153–154, 161
open communication, 315–322
operating models

alignment of behavior with vision, 
154–160

attitude and, 192–197
choosing

attitude and altruism, 192–197
overview, 14
with self-talk and self-control, 

28–29

Marino, Elizabeth, 272
The Marshmallow Test: Understanding 

Self-Control and How to Master It 
(Mischel), 259–260

McEnroe, John, 153
McGonigal, Kelly, 284
mentors, 187–188
Micronics, 214–216
millenials, 319
mind control, 199–203
mindsets

fixed mindset, 146–148
growth mindset, 135–139

Mischel, Walter, 26, 259–260
misery in job, 238–241
MITs (most important tasks), 267–268
momentum in career, 124–126
Moore, Wes, 182, 188
most important tasks (MITs), 267–268
Murphy’s Law, 265–266
Musgrave, Story, 144

N
negativity, 15–16, 231–232. 

See also fear
Netflix, 67
networking

advisor sphere, 189
alliance sphere, 189–190
close-in sphere, 186–187
fear, overcoming, 171–176
importance of, 170–171
investment in relationships, 181–183
mentors, 187–188
purposeful networking, 176–178
relationship building, 184–186
spheres of influence, 178–181

new roles and stretch goals, 278–279
Newport, Cal, 98
next-generation skills, building, 

126–129
Nin, Anais, 148
“no,” saying, 271–276
No Exit (Sartre), 12

O
obstacles, overcoming

causes of obstacles, 291–293
cronyism, 312–314



 INDEX 351

Pink, Daniel, 85, 128
planning

blended work/life, 266–271
new roles and stretch goals, 278–279
overcommitment, 277–278
overview, 255–257
priorities, 276
pros and cons, 263–266
saying no, 271–276
stress/contrast, 281–286
trust, 280–281
work/life balance, 257–263

Player Empirical Comparison and 
Optimization Test Algorithm 
(PECOTA), 55–56

positive attitude, maintaining, 
203–207, 231–232

The Power of Full Engagement 
(Loehr), 159

The Power of Less (Babauta), 267–268
practice

building discipline with, 50
importance of, 21

Price, S. L., 140–141
priorities, 276
proactive communication, 272, 315–322
problem fighting, 236–237
problem solving, 236–237
procrastination, 230–231
purposeful networking, 176–178

Q-R
questions, asking, 36–37

racism, 290–291
Rath, Tom, 79
reflection, journaling, 51–52
relationships

advisor sphere, 189
alliance sphere, 189–190
building your bench, 184–186, 

309–310
close-in sphere, 186–187
investment in, 181–183
mentors, 187–188
purposeful networking, 176–178
spheres of influence, 178–181

resilience
building from challenges, 3–6
developing, 41–47

fear
bubbles of fear/negativity, 

15–16
explained, 13–15

love
choosing over fear, 12–13, 

192–197
explained, 13–15

opportunities, SWOT (strengths-
weaknesses-opportunities-threat) 
analysis, 107–109

organizational culture, 293
other people’s needs, understanding, 

225–227
Outliers (Gladwell), 21, 145
outside-in thinking

career analysis, 210–221
explained, 203–210

overcoming obstacles. See obstacles, 
overcoming

overcommitment, 277–278
overconfidence, 148–149
over-sighted/underconfident people, 

149–150

P
Parker, Mary, 249
Pascal, Amy, 249
PECOTA (Player Empirical 

Comparison and Optimization Test 
Algorithm), 55–56

personal brand
developing, 162, 163–164
elevator pitch, 169
feedback, 163
overview, 129–130, 161–162
targeting jobs with, 163–164
value proposition, 164–165
writing, 165–170

personal challenges
contrast

advantages of, 9–11
explained, 8–9
responding to, 11–12

courage and resilience, 41–47
impact on who you are, 1–3
resilience and strength from, 3–6
self-empowerment and, 6–7

personal goals, planning, 262–263
personal value proposition, 164–165



352 INDEX

altruism and, 192–197
choosing, 192–197
cognitive control, 199–203
dream job, creating, 221–224
importance of, 191–192
living with intention, 198–199, 

250–253
outside-in, inside-out thinking, 

208–221
positive attitude, maintaining, 

203–207
behavior, aligning with vision

building learning into work, 
143–146

coaching, 145–146
contrast as motivating factor, 

134–135
ego nurturers, 150
engagement with work, 

142–143
explained, 131–134
fixed mindset, 146–148
growth mindset, 135–139
learner’s mindset, 135–139
learning as core skill, 150–154
operating models, 154–160
overconfidence, 148–149
underconfidence, 149–150

career goals, setting
archetypal jobs, 83–84
blue ocean career strategy, 

90–93
curiosity, 54–55
evolving job market, 65–73
experimentation, 57–60
exploration, 62–65
exposure to different careers, 

60–62
following your passion, 55–57
mapping strengths to job 

market, 86–90
soft skills versus technology 

skills, 84–85
strengths and interests, 74–82

horizontal development, 126
networking

advisor sphere, 189
alliance sphere, 189–190
building your bench, 184–186
close-in sphere, 186–187
fear, overcoming, 171–176

responses
to contrast, 11–12
knee-jerk reactions, avoiding, 33–35

ReWork, 165
Ries, Eric, 168
risk taking, 41–47
roadblocks. See obstacles, overcoming
Robinson, Jackie, 45
routines, building discipline with, 

49–50
Ruch, Buddy, 78
Ryan, Liz, 228–229

S
Sachs, Jeffrey, 20
Sampras, Pete, 139–140
Sandberg, Sheryl, 311
Sartre, Jean Paul, 12
saying no, 271–26
scalers, 83
Schwartz, Tony, 159
self-awareness. See also personal 

brand; VSEM (Vision-Strategy-
Execution-Metric)

artificial limits, avoiding, 39–41
courage and resilience, 41–47
developing goals with, 35–39
discipline, 47–51
emotional intelligence (EQ)

developing, 29–33
utilizing, 33–35

explained, 23–25
focus, 47–49
journaling, 51–52
self-control

choosing operating model with, 
28–29

developing, 26–28
self-talk

choosing operating model with, 
28–29

explained, 23–26
self-control

choosing operating model with, 
28–29

developing, 26–28
overview, 225–227

self-destructive spirals, 241–243
self-development

attitude



 INDEX 353

differences in thinking styles, 
306–308

failure to understand others’ 
needs, 225–227

gender bias, 298–301
mailroom syndrome, 247–249
need to bridge differences, 

294–297
organizational culture, 293
overview, 225–227, 289–293
relationship building, 309–310
self-fulfilling prophesies, 297–298
setbacks, handling, 302
sexism, racism, and 

ethnocentrism, 290–291
subtleties in workplace, 

308–309
third-party perspective, 302–305

overview, 17–19
as path to success, 17–19
planning

blended work/life, 266–271
new roles and stretch goals, 

278–279
overcommitment, 277–278
overview, 255–257
priorities, 276
pros and cons, 263–266
saying no, 271–276
stress/contrast, 281–286
trust, 280–281
work/life balance, 257–263

proactive and open communication, 
315–322

self-fulfilling prophesies, 297–298
self-leadership

mental barriers
blame, 234–236
disengagement, 237–238
fear/uncertainty, 243–247
feeling trapped, 249–250
intention, living with, 250–253
job unhappiness, 238–241
judgement, 233–234
negativity, 231–232
problem fighting, 236–237
procrastination, 230–231
self-destructive spirals, 241–243

obstacles, overcoming
causes of obstacles, 291–293
cronyism, 312–314

importance of, 170–171
investment in relationships, 

181–183
mentors, 187–188
purposeful networking, 176–178
spheres of influence, 178–181

overview, 53–54
personal brand

developing, 162, 163–164
elevator pitch, 169
feedback, 163
overview, 129–130, 161–162
targeting jobs with, 163–164
value proposition, 164–165
writing, 165–170

vertical development, 126
VSEM (Vision-Strategy-Execution-

Metric)
agile process to discover career 

path, 110–112
career mapping, 122–124
career momentum, 124–126
execution, 117–122
explained, 98–99
next-generation skills, building, 

126–129
overview, 95–97
strategy, 112–117
SWOT (strengths-weaknesses-

opportunities-threat) analysis, 
107–109

vision, 98–107
self-empowerment. See also 

self-leadership; success, creating
from challenges, 6–7
mental barriers

blame, 234–236
disengagement, 237–238
fear/uncertainty, 243–247
feeling trapped, 249–250
intention, living with, 250–253
job unhappiness, 238–241
judgement, 233–234
negativity, 231–232
problem fighting, 236–237
procrastination, 230–231
self-destructive spirals, 241–243

obstacles, overcoming
cronyism, 312–314
cultural bias toward 

extroversion, 301



354 INDEX

soft skills, 84–85
spheres of influence

advisor sphere, 189
alliance sphere, 189–190
close-in sphere, 186–187
explained, 178–181

The Start-Up of You (Hoffman and 
Casnocha), 168

statements, vision statements, 103–107
Stewart, Jon, 46
strategy (career). See career strategy
strengths

building from challenges, 3–6
finding, 74–82
mapping to job market, 86–90
SWOT (strengths-weaknesses-

opportunities-threat) analysis, 
107–109

StrengthsFinder (Rath), 79
StrengthsFinder assessment, 79
strengths-weaknesses-opportunities-

threat (SWOT) analysis, 107–109
stress, 281–286
stretch goals, 278–279
students, gaining exposure to different 

careers, 62–65
subtleties in workplace, 308–309
success, creating. See also career 

strategy; self-empowerment
bucket list, 16
career goals, setting

archetypal jobs, 83–84
blue ocean career strategy, 90–93
curiosity, 54–55
evolving job market, 65–73
experimentation, 57–60
exploration, 62–65
exposure to different careers, 

60–62
following your passion, 55–57
mapping strengths to job 

market, 86–90
soft skills versus technology 

skills, 84–85
strengths and interests, 74–82

explained, 7–8
happiness, 19–21
practice, 21
self-awareness

artificial limits, avoiding, 39–41
courage and resilience, 41–47

cultural bias toward 
extroversion, 301

differences in thinking styles, 
306–308

failure to understand others’ 
needs, 225–227

gender bias, 298–301
mailroom syndrome, 247–249
need to bridge differences, 

294–297
organizational culture, 293
overview, 225–227, 289–293
proactive and open 

communication, 315–322
relationship building, 309–310
self-fulfilling prophesies, 

297–298
setbacks, handling, 302
sexism, racism, and 

ethnocentrism, 290–291
sharing ideas, 310–311
subtleties in workplace, 308–309
third-party perspective, 302–305
volunteering, 312

overview, 287–289
self-reflection, journaling, 51–52
self-talk, choosing operating model 

with, 28–29
sexism, 290–291
sharing economy, 87–88
sharing ideas, 310–311
Shaw, George Bernard, 95
shyness, overcoming, 171–172
Sidecar, 87–88
under-sighted/overconfident people, 

148–149
Silver, Nate, 55–57
Six Seconds, 30–31
Skillman, Peter, 167
skills

horizontal development, 126
learning as core skill, 150–154
next-generation skills, building, 

126–129
skills gaps, 71
soft skills, 84–85
technology skills, 84–85
vertical development, 126

So Good They Can’t Ignore You 
(Newport), 98

Soehren, Martha, 225



 INDEX 355

vision. See also Vision-Strategy-
Execution-Metric (VSEM)

aligning behavior with
coaching, 145–146
contrast as motivating factor, 

134–135
ego nurturers, 150
engagement, 143–146
engagement with work, 142–143
explained, 131–134
fixed mindset, 146–148
growth mindset, 135–139
learner’s mindset, 135–139
learning as core skill, 150–154
operating models, 154–160
overconfidence, 148–149
underconfidence, 149–150

defined, 99–101
importance of, 102–103
personal brand

developing, 162, 163–164
elevator pitch, 169
feedback, 163
overview, 161–162
targeting jobs with, 163–164
value proposition, 164–165
writing, 165–170

vision statements, 103–107
vision boards, 107
visionaries, 83
Vision-Strategy-Execution-Metric 

(VSEM). See VSEM (Vision-
Strategy-Execution-Metric)

volunteering, 312
VSEM (Vision-Strategy-Execution-

Metric)
agile process to discover career path, 

110–112
aligning behavior with

building learning into work, 
143–146

coaching, 145–146
contrast as motivating factor, 

134–135
ego nurturers, 150
engagement with work, 

142–143
explained, 131–134
fixed mindset, 146–148
growth mindset, 135–139
learner’s mindset, 135–139

developing goals with, 35–39
emotional intelligence (EQ), 

29–35
explained, 23–25
focus and discipline, 47–51
journaling, 51–52
self-control, 26–28
self-talk, 23–26, 28–29

swarming, 69
Sweeney, Anne, 249
SWOT (strengths-weaknesses-

opportunities-threat) analysis, 
107–109

symphonic thinking, 85
Systems Automation, 213

T
“talking yourself off the ledge”, 283
TaskRabbit, 87–88
technology skills, 84–85
Terkel, Studs, 72
Tesch-Römer, Clemons, 146
Tesla, 88–89
thinking styles, differences in, 

306–308
third-party perspective, 

302–305
threat, SWOT (strengths-weaknesses-

opportunities-threat) analysis, 
107–109

Thurman, Howard, 53
Trapani, Gina, 267–268
“trapped” feeling, 249–250
trust, 280–281
Twain, Mark, 53
Tyson, Neil deGrasse, 287–288

U
Uber, 67, 87–88
uncertainty, overcoming, 243–247
underconfidence, 149–150
unhappiness in job, 238–241

V
value proposition in personal brand, 

164–165
vertical development, 126



356 INDEX

Waterman, Deloris, 5–6, 13
Watson, Bubba, 140
weaknesses, SWOT (strengths-

weaknesses-opportunities-threat) 
analysis, 107–109

websites, Cisco IoT Talent 
Consortium, 251–252

“what” questions, 36–37
A Whole New Mind (Pink), 85, 128
“why” questions, 36–37
Williams, Serena, 140–141
willpower, 48
Winfrey, Oprah, 95–96, 131
Wooden, John, 161
Woods, Tiger, 139–140
word clouds, 107
work environment

archetypal jobs, 83–84
blue ocean career strategy, 90–93
job market, 65–73
mapping strengths to job market, 

86–90
soft skills versus technology skills, 

84–85
strengths and interests, 74–82

work ethic, 318
The Work: My Search for a Life that 

Matters (Moore), 182
workforce. See job market
Working (Terkel), 72
work/life balance

blended work/life, 266–271
planning for, 257–263
stress, 281–286
trust, 280–281

The World Happiness Report 
(Helliwell, Layard, and Sachs), 20

writing personal brand, 165–170

X-Y-Z
Yousafzai, Malala, 45–46

Zen Habits blog, 267–268
Zuckerberg, Mark, 190

learning as core skill, 150–154
operating models, 154–160
overconfidence, 148–149
underconfidence, 149–150

career mapping, 122–124
career momentum, 124–126
execution, 117–122
explained, 98–99
networking

advisor sphere, 189
alliance sphere, 189–190
building your bench, 184–186
close-in sphere, 186–187
fear, overcoming, 171–176
importance of, 170–171
investment in relationships, 

181–183
mentors, 187–188
purposeful networking, 

176–178
spheres of influence, 178–181

next-generation skills, building, 
126–129

overview, 95–97
personal brand

developing, 162, 163–164
elevator pitch, 169
feedback, 163
overview, 129–130, 161–162
targeting jobs with, 163–164
value proposition, 164–165
writing, 165–170

strategy, 112–117
SWOT (strengths-weaknesses-

opportunities-threat) analysis, 
107–109

vision
defined, 99–101
importance of, 102–103
vision statements, 103–107

W
Walden, Evan, 165
Wang, 66–67, 214


	Cover
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Acknowledgments
	About the Author
	Contents
	Preface
	Chapter 1 You Are Who You Are Because of Your Choices
	A Challenged Beginning
	Building Resilience and Strength.
	Empower Yourself

	How Successful People Create Their Success.
	Contrast Shows You What You Want
	Contrast Doesn’t Need to Be Big to Work for You.
	Push toward Change or Shrink from It, It’s Your Choice.

	Choose Love When Fear Calls.
	Two Operating Models: Love and Fear
	Stay Out of the Bubble, Stay Off Autopilot

	A Bucket List for Success
	Build the Self-Empowered Road to Success
	Happiness First
	Getting Down to Work

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q-R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	X-Y-Z



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 0
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /None
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (RR Donnelley 2009 Standard for creating press quality PDF files.)
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 30
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




